

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
APPEAL NO. SC90323

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,
REV. CHARLES J. BRISCOE, RICHARD SEXTON and DR. JULIA HILL

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION; and CHRIS NICASTRO in her capacity as Commissioner of
Education,

Respondents,

MISSOURI CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor.

Appeal from the Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Division II – Circuit Court of
Cole County, Missouri Case No. 06-AC-CC00639

THE APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Allan V. Hallquist # 30855
Michael E. Norton # 46907
Hayley E. Hanson # 52251
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 983-8000
(816) 983-8080 (FAX)

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE CHARTER SCHOOL FUNDING MECHANISM IN MO. REV. STAT. § 160.415 VIOLATES ARTICLE X, § 11(g) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF MISSOURI BY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DIVERTING LOCAL TAX REVENUE FOR USES OTHER THAN FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES FOR THE DISTRICT CONTRAVENING THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF ARTICLE X, § 11(g)..... 1

A. Appellants Do Not Challenge The State’s Power To Form An Alternative System Of Education Through The Use Of Charter Schools; However, Funding This Alternative System By Diverting Local Revenue Levied For School Purposes For The District Is Unconstitutional..... 1

B. The Express Language Of Article X, § 11(g) Requires That The Revenue Generated Pursuant Its Terms Be Used For School Purposes For The District, Meaning The Specific Entity Authorized To Impose The Levy 3

C. Missouri Constitution Article X, § 11(g) Places Constitutional Limits On the Use of Revenue Collected Pursuant to Its Authority, Which Limit is Applicable to the General Assembly As Well As the School District..... 6

D.	The Purpose and Effect of the Charter School Funding Mechanism Is To Transfer Revenue Collected by the School District Pursuant to Article X, Section 11(g) to the Charter Schools.....	8
E.	The Principle That “The Money Follows The Student” Does Not Apply To Local Tax Revenue Collected Pursuant To Article X, § 11(g).....	10
F.	Appellants Established That But For The Charter School Funding Mechanism, The School District Would Have Had The Benefit Of Millions Of Dollars Of Additional Local Revenue	12
II.	THE CHARTER SCHOOLS FUNDING MECHANISM IN MO. REV. STAT. § 160.415 CREATES AN UNFUNDED MANDATE IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE X, §§ 16 & 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF MISSOURI IN THAT IT REQUIRES THE SCHOOL DISTRICT TO TRANSFER A PORTION OF ITS LOCAL TAX REVENUE TO CHARTER SCHOOLS, WHICH CONSTITUTE A NEW STATE-MANDATED ACTIVITY OR SERVICE AND THE STATE HAS NOT PROVIDED A SEPARATE APPROPRIATION TO FULLY FUND THE NEWLY CREATED CHARTER SCHOOL PROGRAM	14

A.	The Alternative System of Education Created Through the Charter Schools Act is a New Activity And Service Mandated Upon the School District for Which No Specific Appropriation Was Made.....	15
B.	The Increased Activity and Service Of Funding An Alternative Charter School Education System Created Additional Costs To the School District.....	18
C.	Respondents Concede That No Specific Appropriation Was Made to Fund New Charter School Alternative Education System.....	21
III.	THE CHARTER SCHOOL FUNDING MECHANISM CONTAINED IN MO. REV. STAT. § 160.415 REDUCES THE RATIO OF STATE FUNDING FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S EXISTING MANDATED PROGRAMS IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE X, §§ 16 & 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF MISSOURI	21
A.	Appellants Presented Substantial Evidence Establishing the Cost to the School District of the State Mandated Programs	23
B.	In Calculating The School District’s Spending On State-Mandated Programs, Appellants Excluded All Discretionary Spending From Its Analysis.....	25
1.	Teachers.....	27

2. Buildings.....	28
3. Transportation.....	29
D. Appellants Are Seeking The Appropriate Relief Available	
Under Article X, § 21	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	31
APPENDIX.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boone County Court v. State,
631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. 1982) (en banc) 3, 16, 17

Committee for Education Equality v. State,
294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009) (en banc) 9

Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State,
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. 1995) (en banc) 22, 29, 30

Franklin County v. Franklin County Commission,
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. 2008) (en banc) 7

Horsefall v. Sch. Dist., City of Salem,
128 S.W. 33 (Mo. Ct. App. 1910)..... 10

Meyers v. Kansas City,
18 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. 1929) (en banc) 10

Missouri Hwy. & Trans. Comm. v. Kansas City Cold Storage, Inc.,
948 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 26

Neske v. City of St. Louis,
218 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. 2007) (en banc) 14

Rathjen v. Reorganized School District of R-II of Shelby County,
284 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. 1955) (en banc) 3

State Ex Rel. Clark v. Gordon,
170 S.W. 892 (Mo. 1914) 7

<i>State ex rel. Marlowe v. Himmelberger-Harrison Lumber Co.,</i>	
58 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1933)	10
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Darby,</i>	
64 S.W. 2d 911 (Mo. 1933)	10
<i>Tichenor v. Missouri State Lottery Commission,</i>	
742 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. 1988) (en banc)	3, 4

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160 et. seq.	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.011(1).....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.405.5(6).....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163.011(15).....	6

Regulations

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.03	31
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.06(b).....	31

Other Authorities

Article X, § 16 of the Missouri Constitution	14, 21
Article X, § 11(g) of the Constitution of Missouri	passim
Article X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution	14, 21, 29
Article X, §11(b) of the Missouri Constitution.....	13
